
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing Management Sub (Community and 
Children's Services) Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 2 JULY 2012 

Time: 1.45pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: 

 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Henry Jones 
Peter Leck 
Anthony Llewelyn-Davies 
Gareth Moore 
Angela Starling 
 

  
 
 
 
Enquiries: Caroline Webb 

 tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1.00pm 

 

 
Chris Duffield 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part 1 - Public Reports 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 

IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2012 (copy attached). 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. HRA REVENUE OUTTURN 2011/12 
 Joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of Community and Children’s Services 

(copy attached) 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 5 - 14) 

 
5. ANNUAL REPORT FOR TENANTS AND STAR SURVEY RESULTS 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services (copy attached) 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 15 - 78) 

 
6. HOUSING ESTATES - ALLOCATED MEMBERS' REPORT 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services (copy attached) 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 79 - 86) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act as follows:- 
 

Item No.  Exempt Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

 10 - 11   3 
 12 - 13    -  
 
 



3 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Reports 
 
10. MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2012 (copy attached) 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 87 - 88) 

 
11. MIDDLESEX STREET SUSTAINABILITY PROJECT (MSSP) PHASE III 
 Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services (copy attached) 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 89 - 108) 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HOUSING MANAGEMENT SUB  COMMITTEE 
 

23 May 2012 
 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the HOUSING MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE held 
at Guildhall, EC2 on WEDNESDAY, 23 MAY 2012 at 11.30am. 
 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
The Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy the Revd Stephen Haines 
Gareth Moore 
Henrika Priest 
Angela Starling 

 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Webb - Town Clerk’s Department 
Joy Hollister - Director, Community and Children’s Services 

Department 
Jacquie Campbell - Department of Community and Children’s Services 
Carla Keegans - Department of Community and Children’s Services 
Karen Tarbox - Department of Community and Children’s Services 
Mark Jarvis - Chamberlain’s Department  
Tim Rhodes - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 
Bridget Fothergill - Comptroller and City Solicitor’s Department 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Deputy Henry Jones and Antony Llewelyn-
Davies. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL OR PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED AT THIS 
MEETING 
Gareth Moore declared an interest as a tenant of the Golden Lane Estate. 
 
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE SUB COMMITTEE, AS AGREED AT THE 
20 APRIL 2012 COMMUNITY & CHILDREN’S SERVICES COMMITTEE 
MEETING 

 The Terms of Reference of the Sub Committee, as agreed at the 20 April 2012 
Community & Children’s Services Committee meeting were received. 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 The Sub Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with 

Standing Order No. 29. A list of Members eligible to stand was read and Deputy 
Billy Dove being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve was duly 
elected Chairman for the ensuing year. 

 
 The Chairman thanked the Members of the Sub Committee for their support.  
 
5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 

The Sub Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30. A list of Members eligible to stand was read and 
Virginia Rounding being the only Member expressing a willingness to serve 
was duly elected Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 

 
6. MINUTES 
 The public minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2011 were approved. 
 
 Matters Arising 
  
 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Budgets 2011/12 and 

2012/13 
 Members were informed that the final settlement figure to buy ourselves out of 

the Government’s Housing Subsidy system was £10.912million. 
 
7. HOUSING PRESENTATION 

The Sub Committee received a presentation from Carla Keegans, Jacquie 
Campbell and Karen Tarbox outlining the three key priority areas for Housing, 
namely, responding to national reforms, technical services and estate services.  
 
A number of questions were asked and the following points were noted: 
 
Due to the new Welfare Reform Act, from April 2013, housing benefits would be 
paid directly to the tenant rather than the Housing Department. This could result 
in an increased level of rent arrears. 
 
Any savings made within the HRA were legally ring fenced and would not be 
pooled with the City of London Corporation’s savings and/or budgets. A report 
to clearly show where the savings had been spent would be produced and 
circulated to tenants as well as officers. There was a legal requirement to 
balance the HRA. There were various options to explore in terms of what the 
HRA surplus could be spent on in the future for the Sub Committee to consider 
at a later date. 
 
If a vulnerable tenant were to fall in to rent arrears or face eviction, one of the 
tenant support officers would be assigned their case and work closely with the 
tenant and other outside agencies that may already support the tenant. If a 
tenant was evicted from one of the City of London housing estates situated in 
another borough, the borough in which they resided would become responsible 
for them. 
 

Page 2



 

We are shortly to inform all our tenants about changes to the legal Right to Buy 
scheme but will  not be actively promoting it due to our small housing stock and 
the corresponding negative effect on the HRA business plan that increased 
sales would bring. 
 
Short term tenants were often reluctant to engage with the local community but 
investigation could take place in to an estate network for recycling of unwanted 
items and whether this would improve tenant relations. A good neighbour 
scheme was also proposed, to allow volunteers to assist with vulnerable 
neighbours. 
 
RECEIVED. 

 
8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 There were no urgent items. 
 
10. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
  RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 

the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 

 
Item No.  Exempt Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

 11 3 
 12-13    -  
  
 
11. RESIDENTIAL UNITS ABOVE OLD SPITALFIELDS MARKET - 

RETENTION/DISPOSAL STRATEGY 
A report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services was considered. 

 
12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions. 

 
13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 

AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 There were no non-public urgent items of business. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 12.55pm 
 
-------------------------------------- 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 3



 

Contact Officer: Caroline Webb 
tel. no. 020 7332 1416 
e-mail: caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 4



           

Committee(s): Date(s): 

Housing Sub 

Community and Children's Services 

2 July 2012 

12 July 2012 

Subject: 

HRA - Outturn 2011/12 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain and the Director of Community and 
Children's Services 

For Information 

 

 
Summary  

1. This report compares the outturn for the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) in 2011/12 with the final agreed budget for the year.  Overall the 
total net transfer from reserves for the year was £9.500M, whereas the 
final agreed budget assumed £11.167M, representing a reduced 
requirement of £1.667M. This is summarised in the table A below:-  

The main reasons for the reduced requirement on revenue were lower than 
expected expenditure on cyclical repairs and maintenance.   

The reduction in the requirement from the Major Repairs Reserve is mainly 
attributable to slippage on capital projects. 

Recommendation 

2. It is recommended that this outturn report for 2011/12 is noted. 

Summary Comparison of 2011/12 Outturn with Final Agreed Budget 

 

 
Final 

Agreed 

Budget 

£000 

Outturn 

 

 

  £000 

Variations 

(Underspend)/ 

Overspend 

£000 

HRA Revenue Deficit/(Surplus) for 

year 

 

448          (77) (525) 

Use of Major Repairs Reserve  

 

10,719 

 

      9,577 

 

(1,142) 

 

Net transfers from reserves     11,167       9,500 (1,667) 

Main Report 

Housing Revenue Account 

3. The HRA is ringfenced by legislation which means that the account is 
financially 
[...]

Committee(s):  

Housing Sub-Committee 

Date(s):  

2 July 2012 

Subject: 

Annual Report for Tenants and STAR survey results 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children’s Services 

For Information 

 

Ward (if appropriate): 

 

Summary  
 

This report has a dual purpose. Firstly, it is to present Members with our 

third Annual Report for Tenants, which has been written and designed 

accordingly to be user-friendly and with resident input.  

 

Producing an Annual Report is good practice amongst the housing sector 

and has become part of the new national standards to ensure all social 

landlords are accountable to their tenants, and through this, to the regulator.  

 

Secondly, this report summarises the results of the STAR tenant satisfaction 

survey that was carried out earlier this year. Some of the results are also 

encompassed within the Annual Report.  

 

Overall, we have delivered a high performing housing service which our 

tenants are very satisfied with.  

 

Recommendations 

Members are asked to 

• Note the content of this report and receive further annual reports.   

 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



Main Report 

 

Background 
 

1. The City of London Corporation (CoLC) continuously strives to 

deliver high quality and cost effective services to its tenants and 

residents across all of its 11 housing estates which it owns and 

manages. This is increasingly important as we now operate in a self-

financing environment.  

 

2. This is our third consecutive annual report for tenants, which helps to 

build a picture of our work and achievements on a rolling basis for a 

range of stakeholders, including our tenants and regulator.  

 

3. This year’s report contains the headline results from our STAR tenant 

satisfaction survey. This survey is an independent survey that is 

carried out every three years as industry practice, and helps us and 

tenants to gauge where we are in comparison with other landlords. (It 

was previously called the STATUS survey).  

 

 

Current Position 

 

4. The full Annual Report for Tenants 2012 is attached as Appendix 1 

and follows the same format as the previous two reports. As previous 

years, this is the final context; final proofing will be done at the 

printing stage. Tenants from our Resident Involvement group were 

involved in drafting the document. The final design and printed report 

will be delivered to all tenants during July.  

 

5. The STAR survey results are enclosed in the full analysis report 

which is attached as Appendix 2. The survey was administered on our 

behalf by a specialist, independent, non-profit organisation called 

Feedback Services. 

 

6. This committee paper summarises the key performance and 

satisfaction results for Members’ convenience:  

Page 16



 

Key performance of Housing Services 2011-2012 

7. Overall, the City’s Housing Services are provided at very high 

standards. The Annual Report included as Appendix 1 sets out the full 

results for the previous financial year. Some core results include:   

• Collecting 98.88% of all rent due which is up from 98.4% last 

year.  

• Increasing the number of involved tenants from 198 to 261 over 

the past year. 

• Completing repairs needed in an empty home before we can re-

let it in an average of 4 days against a target of 10 days.  

• Providing support to 99% of vulnerable tenants who require 

help to maintain their tenancy which exceeds our target of 95%.  

8. The new performance indicators that were agreed for the last financial 

year have proved to work well for all managers, and will continue to 

be reviewed annually to ensure changes to policy or practice are 

adjusted for.  

 

STAR satisfaction survey results summary 

9. The overall results are encouraging, especially given the number of 

changes we have made to the services that have affected tenants. 

However there are some areas that require our continued attention, 

more details below in paragraphs 11-16). 

10.  The summary results are as follows:  

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

 

   
Result 
2012 

 
Movement 
from 2009 

London 

average 
rankings 
(2010/11)  

National 

Housemark 
comparison 
quartile (2010/11) 

1. Satisfaction with 
overall service  

81% +1% 78% Top 

2. Satisfaction with 
repairs and 
maintenance 

73% same 74% Bottom 

3. Satisfaction with 
quality of home 

79% -1% 80% Median/Top 

4. Satisfaction with 
estate as a place 
to live 

85% +1% 78% Median/Top 

5. Satisfaction with 
value for money 
for rent & service 
charge 

74% -3% 73% n/a / tbc 

6. Satisfaction with 
views taken into 
account 

58% -10% 64% Median 

7. Satisfaction with 
being kept 
informed  

87% +4% 80% Top 

8. Satisfaction with 
dealing with 
general queries 

73% -1% 72% n/a / tbc 

 

11. The most important result that we are benchmarked nationally against 

is the top one, which is the satisfaction rating for the whole housing 

service we provide. Therefore, it is pleasing to see that we have 

increased our result here since the 2009 survey and remain in the top 

quartile nationally.  

12. It may be regarded as slightly disappointing that, after the efforts we 

have gone to improve our repairs service, this result has remained the 

Page 18



same since 2009. However, satisfaction results are of course 

subjective indicators and often people’s views take a long time to 

change. Members should also note that the in-house surveys carried 

out for over a year now (after tenants have repairs completed in their 

home) have consistently reported a satisfaction level of over 80% 

which offers a contrasting view. The new Head of Property Services is 

continuing to review service delivery and identify on-going 

improvements to this service area.  

13. Satisfaction with value for money has dropped by 3% since 2009 

which may come as no surprise as many tenants suffer financial 

difficulties in the on-going recession. Our move to self-financing will 

help us to ensure we have proper measures of how our services add 

value to our tenants and allow us to better report on this in future 

years.  

14. The drop in satisfaction with how we take our tenants views into 

account has dropped since 2009. This may indicate a deeper 

perception amongst our tenants that decisions are made at all levels 

without regard to them (although Members should note a much higher 

than average % of tenants expressed a ‘neither satisfied nor 

dissatisfied’ answer to this question rather than being outright 

dissatisfied). We have been implementing a new Resident 

Involvement service that is building up the numbers of involved 

tenants, however this indicator relates to how all staff engage and 

involve tenants, and so it may be concluded that there is still work to 

be done here. The Head of Policy and Involvement, and Head of 

Estates have met and agreed to tackle this issue including delivering 

training in order to further increase the awareness and skills of staff in 

genuinely involving residents in decision-making at all levels.  

15. In contrast to the above, the satisfaction with how we keep tenants 

informed has increased and put us in the top quartile nationally. There 

have been several changes to the quality, consistency, content and 

style of the information we send to tenants (whilst reducing costs) so 

it is pleasing to see this result. In particular, the new Policy Watch 

bulletins introduced over a year ago and sent every 4 months always 

illicit high returns for attached consultation surveys, which shows our 

tenants are interested in what’s going on in the wider world of housing 

as it affects them.   

Page 19



16. The satisfaction rating for dealing with general queries has only 

dropped by 1%, which is less than an expected given the changes we 

have made to front-line staffing over the past 18 months. However, 

this is a vital indicator as it this service area that most influences the 

results for the overall satisfaction question. On-going work to improve 

customer service across our work will therefore remain a priority for 

the Housing Services team.  

 

Financial and Risk Implications 

 

17. The cost of printing this year’s annual report was £1942 which was 

within the £2000 allocated budget. The total cost of administering the 

STAR survey was £7316 which was under the profiled budget of 

£10,000.   

 

18. Producing the Annual Report meets a regulatory requirement, and the 

improved performance management procedures help to minimise risk 

to the business by regularly monitoring and preventing poor 

performance.  

 

19. Carrying out the independent STAR tenant satisfaction survey is an 

important measure of our tenants’ perceptions of our services and is 

administered in consistent ways so we can identify trends over the 

years and take improvement actions where necessary.  

 

 

Strategic Implications 

 

20. The Annual Report and the STAR survey positively contribute to the 

Department’s strategic objectives. They help to ensure greater 

efficiencies, value for money, engagement with our service-users and 

on-going service improvements.  

 

21. Similarly, having high quality publicly produced performance 

information such as the Annual Report is welcomed by our tenants, as 

this year’s STAR results would suggest.  

 

 

Page 20



Consultees 

 

22.  The Town Clerk, Comptroller & City Solicitor and the Chamberlain 

have been consulted in the preparation of this report. 

 

 

Conclusion 

 

23. This report presents the third Annual Report for Tenants for 

Members’ information, along with the STAR tenant satisfaction 

survey results. Both ensure we meet our regulatory requirements but 

more importantly they are part of ensuring we are a professional, 

efficient, accountable and transparent housing provider operating for 

the benefit of all our residents.  

      

 

C
[...]
 on their local estate. �

�

If you would be interested in joining any of these groups please contact the   
Resident Involvement Team on 020 7332 3916 or                                                   

resident.involvement@cityoflondon.gov.uk.

�

Page 27



��

Customer Complaints:   

The following table sets out complaints received between April 2011 and  
March 2012: 

Number of 
complaints 

received�

Nature of Complaint 

and Numbers�

Number of 
Complaints    
referred to the 
Housing      

Ombudsman�

Number of         
complaints           
upheld by         
Housing              

Ombudsman�

41

�

Repairs - 15 

Unsatisfactory Service/ 
General - 19 

Noise/Neighbour - 7 �

2� 0 

Tenant Satisfaction:

The independent survey which tests tenant satisfaction was carried out between 
January and March 2012, and was posted to all our tenants. 58% of all tenants  
returned it, which is the highest rate we’ve had.  

Question asked

�

2012 results� 2009 results�

Taking tenants’ views into 
account�

58%� 68%�

Being kept informed

�

84%� 80%�

How we deal with  
general queries�

73%� 72%�

Whilst we have achieved high ratings for keeping our tenants informed, the results 
suggest tenants are less satisfied with how we take their views into account. We 
are developing an action plan, with staff and residents, to agree how we can  
improve on this area of our work, and continue to place great emphasis on our 
front-line customer service. �

Page 28



��

2. Repairing and Maintaining Your Home 

The City of London has legal and health and safety duties to maintain the  
external fabric, and fixtures and fittings in all of our rented properties. These  
duties, and your responsibilities as a tenant, are set out in your Tenants’  
Handbook or the new Welcome Pack when you sign up as a new tenant.  

The Repairs and Maintenance service is split into two broad parts. The first is the 
day-to-day repairs service. This is when tenants report repairs that c
[...]
   

Quality of your home 80% 79% 

Services provided by City of London 81% 81% 

Value for money from rent and service charge 77% 74% 

  

 

 

NEIGHBOURHOOD 

 

 

Estate as a place to live 84% 85% 

Estate cleaning service n/a 79% 

 Overall appearance of neighbourhood n/a 77% 

  

 

 

CONTACT WITH CITY OF LONDON 

 

 

Dealing with general queries 73% 73% 

  

 

COMMUNICATION AND INFORMATION 

 

 

Keeping residents informed about things that might affect them 83% 87% 

Listens to views and acts on them 6 8% 58% 

  

 

DAY TO DAY REPAIRS   

 

 

Repairs and maintenance service 73% 73% 

  

 

ADVICE AND SUPPORT 

 

 

Scheme Manager 92% 92% 

Call Alarm system 90% 90% 

Tenancy support 53% 53% 

  

 

 
 
* Different questions were asked in2009 and 2012.  

Page 73



 

 
Page | 26 City of London STAR Survey Report 

 

Appendix 2 – Questionnaire 

 

Page 74



 

 
Page | 27 City of London STAR Survey Report 

 

  

Page 75



 

 
Page | 28 City of London STAR Survey Report 

 

  

Page 76



 

 
Page | 29 City of London STAR Survey Report 

 

 

Page 77



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
Feedback Services Ltd          supported by 

Clarendon House 

52 Cornmarket Street 

Oxford OX1 3HJ 

Tel: 0845 872 3660 

Fax: 0845 872 3661 

 

 

Page 78



Committee(s): Date(s): 

Housing Management Sub-Committee 02 July 2012 

Subject: 

Housing Estates - Allocated Members' Report 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Community & Children's Services 

For Information 

 

 

Summary  

 

This report, which is for information, provides an update for the Committee on 

events and activities on the City of London Corporation’s 11 social housing 

estates. 

 

The report is compiled in collaboration with Allocated Members, whose role is 

to take an active interest in their estate, to champion residents and local staff 

and to engage with housing issues in order to pla
[...]
by Waste Watch in the past year. 

 

Holloway Estate – Allocated Member, Deputy Catherine McGuinness 

The Holloway Estate is one of the first estates to have an annual Estate Plan, 

which has now been delivered to all residents.  A Focus Group contributed to 

this, and the plan covers a range of issues of concern to residents, particularly 

some minor disturbances from young people and the need to bring forward the 

plans for new windows. 

 

Staff take enormous pride in the presentation of the estate.  They have just 

repainted the inside of the community hall, which looks much better.  They have 

also been hard at work on the gardens.  The estate is fortunate in having 

beautiful grounds and an enthusiastic and knowledgeable gardener, Harper 

Ozkulac, as their Estate Officer.   

 

Isleden House – Allocated Member, Elizabeth Rogula 

Residents have experienced some disruption recently at Isleden House, due to 

fire proofing works, but I am pleased to say that these have now been 

completed.  Having attended a recent walkabout on the estate, I was pleased to 

see that it is looking very attractive and all seems to be well.  

 

Following the installation of a television in the communal lounge, two movie 

clubs have been started on the estate and attendance at these is increasing.  A 

Breakfast Club is also proving popular, and a quiz night is planned for July. 

 

The Jubilee was celebrated by residents with a Big Lunch on the 3 June, 

consisting of a hog roast, and then a community gathering to watch the flotilla 

on television.   

 

Middlesex Street Estate – Allocated Member, Deputy Henry Jones 

In the last Allocated Members report, I announced the exciting project to build a 

new community centre and library on the Middlesex Street Estate, along with a 

number of new affordable homes. I am delighted to say that work has now 

commenced on this project, starting with the creation of a new entrance to the 

estate and work in the carpark, where the new library and community centre 

will be sited.  We have also appointed a Community Centre Manager, Steve 

Berwick, who will be working with library and housing staff and managers to 

plan the use of the new centre ready for when it opens in November. 

 

The Residents’ Association held a Fish and Chip Supper on 8 June to celebrate 

the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee, and a day of celebrations was held at Mansell 

Page 82



Street Estate to which residents of Middlesex Street were invited.  This was a 

very successful event, and we were honoured to welcome the Lord Mayor and 

Lady Mayoress.  

 

Our very popular Home Beat Officer, John Innes, retired from the police service 

at the end of May.  John was a very well-known and liked face on the estate, 

and residents presented him with a gift to mark their appreciation. 

 

Middlesex Street will be at the forefront of the Good Neighbour Scheme 

currently being planned by officers with other agencies.  

 

Southwark & William Blake Estates – Vacancy for Allocated Member 

A long-awaited project will shortly commence at Sumner Buildings, Pakeman 

and Stopher House, with the installation of new door entry systems.  

Consultants have been appointed to oversee the tendering process and 

installation of the systems, which will provide additional security for residents 

and their homes. 

 

To mark the Queen’s Diamond Jubilee, the Collinson Court & Great Suffolk 

Street Residents’ Association held a party for residents on the green open space 

behind Collinson Court.  This was well attended and a good opportunity for 

residents from different blocks to get together and meet each other. 

 

A new gardener has settled into the William Blake Estate and it is looking 

particularly colourful.  Residents are looking forward to having new trees 

planted in the Autumn to replace the eight lime trees which had to be removed 

last year due to serious health and safety concerns.   

 

Sydenham Hill Esta
[...]
 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 108

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 HRA Revenue Outturn 2011/12
	Appendix 1 - HRA Revenue Outturn 2011-12
	Appendix 2 - HRA Revenue Outturn 2011-12

	5 Annual Report for Tenants and STAR survey results
	Appendix 1 - Annual Report 2012
	Appendix 2 - City of London 2012 STAR Survey Report

	6 Housing Estates - Allocated Members' Report
	10 Minutes
	11 Middlesex Street Sustainability Project (MSSP) Phase III



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING MANAGEMENT SUB (COMMUNITY AND CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 2 July 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Housing Management Sub (Community and 

Children's Services) Committee held at Guildhall, EC2 on Monday, 2 July 2012 
at 1.45 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Billy Dove (Chairman) 
Virginia Rounding (Deputy Chairman) 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines 
Deputy Henry Jones 
Peter Leck 
Gareth Moore 
Angela Starling 

 
Officers: 
Caroline Webb 
Joy Hollister 
 
Eddie Stevens 
Carla Keegans 
Mike Kettle 
Wendy Giaccaglia 
Mark Jarvis 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Director of Community & Children’s 

Services 
- Community & Children’s Services 
- Community & Children’s Services 
- Community & Children’s Services 
- Community & Children’s Services 
- Chamberlain’s Department 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Anthony Llewelyn-Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY MEMBERS OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 
INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
Deputy Henry Jones declared an interest as a leaseholder on the Middlesex 
Street Estate, and as a business leaseholder.  
 
Gareth Moore declared an interest as a tenant of the Golden Lane Estate. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2012 were approved, subject 
to Peter Leck to be marked as present. 
 

4. HRA REVENUE OUTTURN 2011/12  
The Sub Committee received a joint report of the Chamberlain and Director of 
Community and Children’s Services, which compared the outturn for the 



Housing Revenue Account (HRA) in 2011/12 with the final agreed budget for 
the year.  
 
The Housing Service Director undertook to investigate the £16,000 overspend 
of the ‘Tenants Grants and Compensation’ budget.  
 
Members were informed that any underspend in the HRA budget would be 
rolled over to the following year. A revised business plan would be submitted to 
the November Sub Committee meeting and would include opportunities and/or 
recommendations for reinvesting any surpluses/savings. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

5. ANNUAL REPORT FOR TENANTS AND STAR SURVEY RESULTS  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services, which presented Members with the third Annual Report for 
Tenants and summarised the results of the STAR tenant satisfaction survey. 
 
The STAR survey showed that tenant satisfaction with the overall service 
provided by the City of London had remained high and in the top quartile 
nationally. This was a great achievement given the recent front-line staffing 
changes and the national rent increases that followed.  
 
The Annual Report to Tenants provides information on the STAR survey results 
as well as the routine performance information. The Report will be delivered to 
all tenants over the next few weeks.  
 
The Housing Services Director agreed that there is on-going work to ensure 
satisfaction with the repairs service is treated as a priority and that we look 
more deeply at why some tenants do not feel that we take their views into 
account. Managing expectations is important as part of this work.  
 
Members debated the possibility of officers discussing with residents the option 
of increasing service charges to cover the cost of offering further services, 
should they want them. This will be explored during the financial modelling of 
the HRA business plan and contained in the above mentioned report to 
Committee in November.   
 
The Housing Service Director informed Members that two new members of 
staff with previous call centre experience had been hired to answer general 
enquiry calls, in a bid to improve telephone satisfaction levels. He was 
conscious of the rising levels of energy bills and would be investigating ways in 
which energy could be provided to residents in a more cost effective way.  
 
RECEIVED 
 

6. HOUSING ESTATES - ALLOCATED MEMBERS' REPORT  
The Sub Committee received a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services which provided an update on events and activities on the 
City of London Corporation’s 11 social housing estates.  



 
Members were informed that the consultation on the name of the new library 
and community centre was currently underway to include a wide group of 
stakeholders. Residents on the Middlesex Street estate had already been 
consulted and their views would be taken in to account. 
 
The Sub Committee agreed that the work of Harper Ozkulac, the estate officer 
for the Holloway Estate, should be highlighted. 
 
RECEIVED 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Jubilee Celebrations 
The Sub Committee was shown a short PowerPoint presentation comprising 
pictures of various housing estate residents celebrating during the Jubilee 
weekend. 
 
RECEIVED 
 
Jubilee Party Funding 
Deputy Henry Jones thanked the City of London Corporation and the Housing 
Management Sub Committee for their financial contribution towards the Jubilee 
parties on the housing estates. 
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
as follows:- 
 

Item No.  Exempt Paragraph(s) in Schedule 12A 

             10-11       3  

             12-13       - 
   

 
SUMMARY OF MATTERS CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 

 
 

10. MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2012 were approved. 
 
 
 
 



11. MIDDLESEX STREET SUSTAINABILITY PROJECT (MSSP) PHASE III  
The Sub Committee considered a report of the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services outlining gateway 3 of the Project Approval Procedure for 
the Middlesex Street Sustainability Project (MSSP) Phase 3. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was one item of urgent business. 
 

The meeting ended at 2.34pm 
 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 

 
Contact Officer: Caroline Webb 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1416 
caroline.webb@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


